
Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Notice of BCP Shadow Schools Forum
Date: Wednesday, 31 October 2018 at 4.30 pm

Venue: Main Hall, Bournemouth Learning Centre, Ensbury Ave, 
Bournemouth BH10 4HG

Membership:

Chairman:
Vacancy

Vice Chairman:
Vacancy

Russell Arnold
Mark Avoth
Andy Baker
Karen Boynton
Kate Carter
Jon Chapple
Geoff Cherrill
Linda Duly

Patrick Earnshaw
Phillip Gavin
Jason Holbrook
Sue Johnson
Phil Keen
Bob Kennedy
Jacqui Kitcher
Angela Malanczuk

David Newman
Jeremy Payne
Sean Preston
Michael Reid
Dave Simpson
David Todd

All Members of the BCP Shadow Schools Forum are invited to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. An introduction to the 
Schools Forum will be provided to Forum Members from 3:30pm at the same venue.

The press and public are welcome to attend from 4:30pm

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Marilyn Scofield-Marlowe or email marilyn.scofield-marlowe@poole.gov.uk

Press enquiries should be directed to Ceri Tocock: Tel: 01202 795455 or 
email ctocock@christchurchandeastdorset.gov.uk
 
This Notice of Meeting and all the papers mentioned within it are available at 
moderngov.bcpshadowauthority.com

JANE PORTMAN
DESIGNATED INTERIM HEAD OF PAID SERVICE

23 October 2018 A
va

ila
bl

e 
on

lin
e 

an
d 

on
 th

e 
M

od
.g

ov
 a

pp

Public Document Pack



AGENDA
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public

1.  Introductions 1 - 2
2.  Election of Chairman
3.  Election of Vice-Chairman
4.  Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

5.  Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests of Forum 
Members/Officers in matters on the agenda.

6.  Terms of Reference 3 - 8
To agree the Terms of Reference.

7.  Budget Reference Group 9 - 30
To consider if the Budget Reference Group is to continue to support the 
Shadow Schools Forum.

8.  Draft Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Budget 2019/20 31 - 36
To consider the information report.

9.  High Needs Budget Strategies 37 - 143
To consider the information report.

10.  Mainstream Schools Funding Formula 144 - 161
To consider options to include in the Mainstream Schools Funding Formula 
Consultation.

11.  Forward Plan 162
To consider the Forward Plan.

12.  Dates of Future Meetings
It is proposed that the following dates be confirmed for future meetings of 
the Shadow Schools Forum:

 Tuesday 13 November 2018 at 12:30pm
 Thursday 6 December 2018 at 1:30pm

Dates for Meetings of the Forum in 2019 will be proposed and confirmed in 
the near future.



3

13.  Any Other Business
To consider any other business which, in the opinion of the chairman, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

14.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
To consider passing the following Resolution (if required):

“RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the Meeting 
for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it/they may involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) … of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Said Act as the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

15.  Remaining Documents 163 - 174
The formerly missing Appendix C to Agenda Item 7 is attached as Agenda 
Item 15 to preserve the existing page numbering elsewhere in the Agenda. 
The document will be incorporated into Agenda Item 7 after the Meeting

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.



This page is intentionally left blank



BCP SHADOW SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP LIST 2018/2019

Maintained – Primary x1
Karen Boynton – Headteacher, Highcliff Primary   

Maintained – Secondary x1
David Newman - Director of Finance and Operations, Poole High School

Maintained – Special x1
Geoff Cherrill – Headteacher, Winchelsea School

Academies – Primary x7
Jeremy Payne – Principal, St James CE School 
Bob Kennedy  - Headteacher, St Michael’s School
Dave Simpson – Headteacher, The Epiphany School
Sean Preston - Chief Financial Officer,  Hamwic
Angela Malanczuk – Principal and Chair of PSA, Stanley Green Infant Academy
Kate Carter – CEO, TEACH Academy Trust
Jon Chapple – Headteacher, Twynham Primary

Academies – Secondary x5
Phil Keen – Headteacher, Corfe Hills School
Andy Baker – Headteacher, Poole Grammar School
Patrick Earnshaw – Headteacher, Highcliffe School, Christchurch
Mark Avoth – Headteacher, Bourne Academy
Jason Holbrook – Headteacher, Avonbourne College

All-Through Academies x1
David Todd – Headteacher, St Peter’s School, Bournemouth 

Mainstream  PRU x1
Phillip Gavin - Headteacher, Christchurch Learning Centre

AP Academy x 1
Russell Arnold, Headteacher, The Quay School  

Special Academy x1
Michael Reid - Finance Director, Ambitions Academy Trust (TBC)

Non-School Members

Early Years Representatives
Linda Duly – Cuddles Day Nursery  
Sue Johnson – Jack in the Box, Bournemouth 

Diocesan Representatives
(2 nominations, 1 x catholic and 1 x CofE)

14-19 Representative
Jacqui Kitcher – Bournemouth and Poole College

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Invited Attendees (Non-voting)

Jan Thurgood – Strategic Director, People Theme, Poole
Sue Ross – Director, Adults and Children, Bournemouth 
Neil Goddard - Service Director - Community Learning & Commissioning, 
Bournemouth 
Vicky Wales – Head of Children, Young People and Learning, Poole
Nicola Webb – Assistant Chief Finance Officer, Bournemouth and Poole

Invited Elected Members (Non-voting):
Councillor Nicola Greene - Bournemouth Borough Council   
Councillor Trish Jamieson - Christchurch Borough Council
Councillor Mike White - Borough of Poole

Page 2



August 2018

 Bournemouth Christchurch and Poole Shadow Schools Forum
Terms of Reference

1. Background and statutory authority

1.1. A Schools Forum is the formal consultation and decision making body on matters 
relating to the funding of schools and plays a role in the discussions on the overall 
funding contained within the Dedicated Schools Grant. It was set up to give schools 
greater involvement in the distribution of funding within the Local Authority.  
 

1.2. The statutory Consequential Orders applicable to the new Bournemouth Christchurch 
and Poole (BCP) Unitary Authority provide for a Shadow Schools Forum to be set up 
prior to 1 April 2019 to support the BCP Shadow Authority in the budget setting process 
for 2019/20 only. The Shadow Forum will cease to exist once the permanent Schools 
Forum for Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole comes into being which will be after 
the election of the new Council in May 2019 and no later than July 2019.

1.3. The Forum is governed by Statutory Instrument 2012 No 2261: The School Forums 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2012.  The Department for Education issued 
guidance on School Forums: Operational and Good Practice Guidance in September 
2017.

2. Purpose

2.1. The purpose of the Shadow School Forum is to advise the Local Authority and in certain 
specific areas decide on the operation of the Schools’ Budget and its distribution 
among schools and other bodies for the 2019/20 year only.

3. Membership

3.1. The membership of the Shadow School Forum consists of nineteen school members and 
five non-school members – the latter can be up to 1/3rd of the total membership.  
Observers can attend and participate in the meetings, but will have no voting rights.

The membership groups shall consist of the following representatives.  Membership 
should have a minimum of 2 Representatives from each Local Authority area where 
possible:

3.1.1. Schools Members

Primary School – Maintained* 1
Secondary School – Maintained* 1
Special School – Maintained* 1
PRU – Maintained* 1
Primary - Academy 7
Secondary - 
[...]
e.

6.4. The Chair will represent the Shadow Schools Forum at other agencies as and when 
required.

Page 4



August 2018

7. Period of Office

7.1. The period of office for all members will be for the duration of the Shadow Schools 
Forum and will cease no later than July 2019 to allow for the establishment of the 
permanent Schools Forum for Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Authority.

7.2. The period of office for the Chair will be for the duration of the Shadow Schools Forum 
and will cease no later than July 2019 to allow for the establishment of the permanent 
Schools Forum for Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Authority.

7.3. Appointments will begin from the start of the first meeting.

7.4. A member shall remain in office until:

 He or she ceases to hold the office by, virtue of which he or she became eligible 
for appointment to the Forum;

 The term of office as a member comes to an end;

 He or she resigns as a member.

7.5. Current members will be allowed to seek election to the permanent Schools Forum 
should they still be eligible.

7.6. Where a vacancy occurs, there shall be a new appointment to fill the unexpired term 
of office.

7.7. In the event of no member of a group standing for nomination, the Chair may obtain 
agreement from the Shadow Schools Forum members to co-opt an appropriate person.

8. Non-Attendance

8.1. If a member is not in attendance for three consecutive meetings, the Chair shall 
ascertain the reasons and take Chair’s action to consult with the relevant group 
regarding a replacement.

9. Substitutes

9.1. Where a member is unable to attend the meeting he or she may draw to the attention 
of the Clerk or the Chair 48 hours in advance, a substitute who is attending from his or 
her group.

9.2. In the event of a matter being put to a vote, the substitute will have a vote.

10. Observers

10.1. The meetings of the Shadow Schools Forum are open meetings and members of the 
public may attend as observers.  Observers are req
[...]
ities for 2018-19 and 
current estimates for 2019-20

 Mainstream school funding formula comparison across BCP in 2018-19 
 DfE DSG Budget Guidance 2019-2020 including a summary with BCP 

context
 Development of the mainstream BCP formula 2019-2020 including an 

illustration of the National Fair Funding (NFF) formula across BCP schools.   
 Growth Fund for basic need growth in mainstream schools
 High Needs Block (2018-2019 budget positions, demands for 2019-20, and 

current strategies to contain expenditure)
 Maintained schools de-regulations and central retention
 Summary of the latest published revenue balances across BCP schools
 Development of the BCP Shadow Schools Forum 

2.2 The minutes of the BRG meeting are included in the appendices:

 Appendix A – minutes of 28 June 2018
 Appendix B – minutes of 20 September 2018 
 Appendix C – minutes of 18 October 2018 (to follow).
 The outcome from this work is either on this meeting agenda or will be 

considered at the November meeting. 

3. Recommendation 

3.1 The BRG proposed that a working group was still required to look in detail at 
proposals to be taken forward to the BCP Shadow Schools’ Forum.

3.2 They considered the current BRG as constituted was too large and would risk 
repeating the work of the Shadow Schools’ Forum.

3.3 Therefore, 2 options are being brought forward for consideration.

Page 10



Option 1:
A sub group is formed to consider and shape proposals for the mainstream 
schools’ formula 2019-20, prior to the BCP Shadow Forum meetings, 
consisting of BCP Shadow Schools’ Forum members only. 

Option 2:
A sub group to consider and shape proposals relating to the mainstream 
schools’ formula 2019-20 prior to BCP Shadow Schools’ Forum meetings is 
formed consisting of members of the already established BRG.  

Volunteers will be sought at the meeting.  

4. Legal Implications

4.1 The mainstream schools funding formula is decided by the Shadow Local 
Authority after consultation with all schoo
[...]
 focusing on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG); 
and this includes working with the Budget Reference Group in the first 
instance, moving forward to the formation of the Shadow Schools’ Forum in the 
Autumn. 

The Group must ensure that the DSG is legally compliant and further guidance 
may be needed on some details.  

It is important that the Group is able to collect and present accurate data for 
across the conurbation.  There will be challenges and all will need to work 
together.

An Early Years Sub-Group has been put in place to look at the Early Years 

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A

Page 13



Minutes: Budget Reference Group
Funding Formula; the first meeting of this group is in mid July.

SR advised that any detailed questions regarding Dorset finances could be 
taken back to MJ for further clarification.

Any further work surrounding other areas, such as SEND, are being covered by 
other workstreams.

No questions were raised by those present.

2. Terms of Reference, meeting schedule and communications

It has been decided at this stage for the Chairing, and hosting, of the Budget 
Reference Group meetings to be shared between Bournemouth and Poole 
Local Authorities (LAs).  This is not the same arrangement as Schools’ Forum, 
but it was felt to be appropriate as the meeting has been established by the 
LAs.  No concerns were raised by those present about this proposal.

All present were reminded to provide substitutes if they are unable to attend a 
meeting, in order that the lines of communication remain open and all phases 
and types of schools are represented.

The draft Terms of Reference for the Group was circulated prior to the meeting.  
The document outlines the expected programme.  No concerns or requests for 
amendments were raised by those present.  All present were advised that they 
can provide any amendments / concerns following the meeting if they wanted 
to.

All present agreed that they were satisfied with the representation within the 
Group.
[...]
ools can be determined from area, type and 
number on roll and all were public bodies and transparancy is part of the 
sector. It was agreed that the names of schools would remain in data produced 
for the Group.

It was discussed whether the existing LA boundaries should still be used, 
however, it was felt that this was necessary to understand impact and 
implications to areas at least for 2019/20 and Members will want to consider 
this aspect in agreeing formulae.

Deficits were raised; Poole has a surplus whereas Bournemouth and 
Christchurch both have deficits.  The Shadow Schools’ Forum would have to 

Page 19



Minutes: Budget Reference Group
agree how any deficit / surplus is managed.

The representation for the Shadow Schools’ Forum needs to be considered.  
All schools need to be given opportunity; however, the historic areas of 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole do not need to be specifically 
represented.  Early Years will also need to be included in representation.

Actions:
 The next meeting of the Group is to be organised for mid September 

with a further meeting 3 weeks later in October 2018, for a 9.30am slot 
at Bournemouth Learning Centre.  

 Modelling the NFF and alternative option will be considered at the next 
meeting alongside a draft overall DSG budget. .  

 Papers for the September meeting to be distributed as early as possible, 
in order for the Group to come back with additional information requests 
if required.

 A copy of Guidance needs to be provided prior to the September 
meeting.  The implications of following this to be looked at and any 
disapplication requests that may be required, to be brought to the next 
meeting.

 Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole are always put in the same order 
when compiling data to be presented to the Group.

 In addition to the existing Agenda items from the Forward Plan, the 
following items are to be added:

1) Development of new provision for SEND (under HNB budget).
2) Establishment of the
[...]
ere are 3 elected members for Children’s Services in Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole (BCP), who are overseeing the work being done.

A Children’s Services Board is in place; the Chair is Sue Ross, Bournemouth 
Borough Council and Vice Chair is Jan Thurgood, Borough of Poole.  They 
reverse roles for the Adult Services Board; from these Boards flow 
workstreams, including the DSG workstream. 

The new Chief Executive appointment process will be happening in the next 
few weeks.

Page 21



Minutes: Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole, 
Budget Reference Group

Agenda Item 7
Appendix B

The DfE are in liaison via meetings and telephone calls, looking at the progress 
of the work around the DSG, to help and support the process, and to ensure 
that funding is allocated at the right time.

There are a variety of issues being worked through; updates will be provided at 
the meeting in October.

3. Shadow Schools Forum 

FD gave a verbal overview.  The 3 Local Authorities need a budget setting 
process, which includes the DSG.  Schools Forum would normally complete 
this work.  It was agreed that, in addition to the Shadow Authority, a Shadow 
Schools Forum needs to be set up.  This is stated in the decision record, which 
was provided in advance of the meeting.  

There is a lot of work to be done prior to March 2019, when everything should 
be in place, ready for the new Authority.  Meeting dates for the Shadow Forum 
are to be scheduled for last week October, mid November, mid December, 
early January, and early February 2019.

A draft Terms of Reference was provided to all present before the meeting.  
This is based on a standard Terms of Reference for Schools Forum.  

It was raised that Section 5.1:  states “Headteacher and Chair of Governors”.  It 
was felt that this needed expanding.

Action:
MSM to amend Section 5.1 to include the words “Senior School Officer”.

Section 3.2.1:  Proposed Membership: It was raised that governor 
representative was included for mai
[...]
mary Academy - DS

o DS to contact Sue Mogg who has links to Poole PSA, 
Bournemouth and Dorset.

o Provide a list of Primary Academies across all 3 areas to SP
 Secondary Academies:  PK

o Contact details to be sent to PK for all secondary academies
 All through academy – DT
 Alternative Provision – MR (Can be either Delta or Ambitions)
 Special Academy – MR – liaise with Nikki and John from the BCP 

Learning Partnership

A generic email is to be drafted for colleagues to use for the purpose of 
seeking membership, including a copy of the draft Terms of Reference.

Volunteers seeking membership to return to MSM by Friday 12 October to be 
brought to the next meeting.

Action:
List of nominees to include name and in what capacity (school representative / 
governor)

MSM

HR
ML

GC

DS

MSM
PK
MSM
DT
MR
MR

VW / MSM

HR/ ML/ 
GC/ SP/ 
PK/ DT/ 

Page 23



Minutes: Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole, 
Budget Reference Group

Agenda Item 7
Appendix B

Set a date for Shadow Schools Forum for the last week of October, but not in 
Half Term

Set further dates for the Shadow Schools Forum and bring to the next meeting.

MR
MSM

MSM

4. DSG Budget Guidance 2019/20

A summary and full guidance paper was provided before the meeting.

The summary puts BCP into context with the national picture.

Areas highlighted were:

- Low prior attainment factor Primary has reduced unit value (despite DfE 
assurances last year that it would not reduce with known growing 
eligibility).

- The Floor is increased to 1% as expected.
- There is uncertainty over the Growth Fund.  It is likely that this will be 

awarded at the minimum level, under the protection arrangement.
- High Needs Funding will be the same parameters as previously.
- DfE has confirmed (meeting of 27 July) that BCP will be treated as a first 

time request, so a transfer above 0.5% will need Schools Forum and 
DfE approval for 2019/20.  

- Teacher pay award of 3.5%; this is a challenge for schools but 2.5% is 
being funded
[...]
national picture was queried; it was considered that the joint consultation 
completed by ISOS gave a good overview of the situation in the local area 
comparative to nationally.

Action:
MSM to circulate the ISOS reviews for Bournemouth and Poole to the group.

DT

NG / VW

MSM

Page 168



Minutes: Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole, 
Budget Reference Group

7

7. Development of Mainstream BCP formula

A paper was provided prior to the meeting which gives the options for funding 
to be submitted to the Shadow Schools Forum.   

JC overviewed the paper; this is based on 2018-2019 pupil characteristics, 
from the October 2017 census.  The paper looks at ways to release funding 
from the NFF should a transfer to high needs be agreed. 

If all schools receive the full NFF, there will be little funding available to transfer 
left for the HNB.

Table 1 was explained; this provides a way to categorise the impact of options 
for the various formula positions of schools (eg on formula, capped, minimum 
per pupil funding level etc).  

Table 2 looks at how much funding would be transferred out of the schools 
block into the HNB, at varying proportions from 0.5% to 2%.

 A 0.5% transfer to the HNB would derive a £970,000 transfer, which 
would require £794,000 to be released from the formula (balance 
potentially from unused growth fund).  

 A 2% transfer to the HNB would derive a £3.7 million transfer from the 
formula.

The paper models a variety of options.

- Appendix A and B show different options for funding models.

- Appendix C details, at a school level, at proportional funding change 
under NFF against 2018-19 funding, compared to deprivation funding.  
This was raised as something to consider.

Each option is considered in isolation but the final proposal would more likely 
be options in combination. This paper is illustrative only to aid discussion. 

Minimum per pupil funding level:   
The pupil led factors and school led factors, along with sparsity funding, ar
[...]
Introductions
	6 Terms of Reference
	7 Budget Reference Group
	Appendix A - BRG Minutes 28 June 2018
	Appendix B - BRG Minutes 20 September 2018

	8 Draft Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Budget 2019/20
	9 High Needs Budget Strategies
	Appendix A - ISOS Bournemouth High Needs
	Appendix B - ISOS Poole High Needs
	Appendix C - High Needs Block Pressures - 28 June 18
	Appendix D - High Needs Budget and Development of New Provision 20 Sep 2018

	10 Mainstream Schools Funding Formula
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	11 Forward Plan
	15 Remaining Documents





Minutes of the meeting


BCP SHADOW SCHOOLS FORUM

WEDNESDAY, 31ST OCTOBER, 2018

Present: Phil Keen (Corfe Hills School)– Chairman 
Patrick Earnshaw (Highliffe School)– Vice-Chairman

Russell Arnold, The Quay School
Mark Avoth, Bourne Academy
Andy Baker, Poole Grammar School
Karen Boynton, Highcliffe Primary School
Kate Carter, TEACH Trust
Jon Chapple, Twynham Primary School
Geoff Cherrill, Winchelsea Special School
Linda Duly, Cuddles Day Nursery
Phillip Gavin, Christchurch Learning Centre
Jason Holbrook, Avonbourne College
Sue Johnson, Jack in the Box Nursery
Bob Kennedy, St Michaels CE Primary School
Jacqui Kitcher, Bournemouth and Poole College
David Newman, Poole High School
Jeremy Payne, St James CE Primary School
Sean Preston, Hamwic Multi-Academy Trust
Dave Simpson, The Epiphany School
David Todd, St Peter's School

Also in 
Attendance:

Councillor Nicola Greene, Bournemouth Borough 
Council
Councillor Michael White, Borough of Poole

Officers in 
attendance:

Jack Cutler, Planning and Statistics (BBC)
Neil Goddard, Service Director - Community Learning & 
Commissioning (BBC)
Marilyn Scofield-Marlowe, Business Support Officer and 
Clerk to the Forum (BoP)
Vicky Wales, Head of Children, Young People and 
Learning (BoP)
Nicola Webb, Assistant Chief Financial Officer (BoP and 
BBC)

Apologies: Councillor Mrs Patricia Jamieson, Christchurch 
Bourough Council
Angela Malanczuk, Stanley Green Infant Academy
Michael Reid, Ambitions Academy Trust
Sue Ross, Bournemouth Borough Council
Jan Thurgood, Borough of Poole

1 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED that Phil Keen (Head Teacher – Corfe Hills School) be elected Chairman of 
the BCP Shadow Schools Forum.

2 Election of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED that Patrick Earnshaw (Head Teacher – Highcliffe School) be elected Vice 
Chairman of the BCP Shadow Schools Forum.



Wednesday, 31st October, 2018 

3 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for Absence were received from Jan Thurgood (Strategic Director, People Theme, 
Poole).  Councillor Trish Jamieson (Christchurch Borough Council) attended the Induction but 
was unable to attend the meeting proper.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

5 Terms of Reference 

The Shadow School Forum noted that paragraph 1.2 of the Terms of Reference 
recognises the time limited remit of the Shadow Forum; the new Forum will come into 
effect after Council elections and no later than July 2019.  

It was noted that membership contained no Governor representation, due to lack of 
volunteers but that, as a Shadow Forum, the DfE had agreed there could be some 
discretion regarding membership.

Paragraph 6.4 states that the Chair is expected to represent the Shadow Schools 
Forum at other events.  It was confirmed that this is a legacy item within the Terms of 
Reference and rarely used.

RESOLVED that:

(i) The lack of any Governor Representatives was deemed acceptable for the 
Shadow Schools Forum; this will need to be re-visited when forming the 
Forum proper after Council elections and no later than July 2019.  

(ii)The Terms of Reference be adopted by unanimous agreement.

6 Budget Reference Group 

The Shadow Forum noted that 9 members of the Shadow Forum were members of 
the Budget Reference Group.  

RESOLVED that the Budget Reference Group ceases; the remit of the work 
being carried out by the Budget Reference Group to be transferred to the 
Shadow Schools Forum.

7 Draft Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Budget 2019/20 

Nicola Webb presented an overview of the key points in respect of the Draft Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) Budget 2019/20.

Key Points raised:

 Funding was estimated; this has always been the case at this point, but more 
so than usual due to the formation of Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 
(BCP).

 There is uncertainty over the Growth Fund; figures had not been released by 
the Government.  Expectation was that BCP would be in the protected range.



Wednesday, 31st October, 2018 
 No confirmation from the Government in respect of mainstream funding formula 

rates for primary and secondary across BCP had been received.  The exact 
figures for funding will also depend on the October 2018 school census.

 The Central Services Block figures were considered to be an accurate 
representation but will change slightly also from the census.

 High Needs figures were estimated at this stage.  Adjustments will be made 
following the December settlement announcements and January 2019 census.

 Early Years funding rates are the same across the 3 Local Authority areas and 
will be the same for BCP.  Adjustments to funding levels will be made following 
the census in January 2019 and January 2020.

 Despite the level of uncertainly, the budget needs to be progressed for 
completion in December 2018; there may be residual issues that need to be 
looked at after the December settlement as on occasions DfE have made late 
changes to the national arrangements.  

 The Early Years paper had not been presented for this meeting but a lot of 
work had been completed at this stage and it will come to the meeting on 13 
November 2018.

 The High Needs Block was confirmed to be a major issue; there is a £5.7 
million shortfall in the annual budget as currently presented. 

 There has been no guidance yet from Government regarding how the Local 
Authorities should deal with deficits (£4.5 million estimated for Bournemouth 
and Christchurch coming into BCP from 1 April).  The DSG shortfall for 2019/20 
needs to be addressed prior to the deficit being considered.  The timescale for 
Government guidance was queried and it was confirmed that this was to be 
expected within 2 weeks.  

Questions were invited from those present and responses were provided as follows: 

 A transfer of 1% has been proposed from the Early Years block; it considered 
this was disproportionally high. The Early Years Sub-Group has requested that 
this transfer was reduced to 0.5% due to the lack of deficit in Poole.  It was 
confirmed that the transfer was required to support 2019/20 in-year needs, not 
the deficit.

 Local Authorities can retain up to 5%.   Even with a 1% transfer, the BCP 
planned overall retention is lower than this.

 The final decision is for the Shadow Council. 
 It was confirmed that Christchurch Early Years providers had been included in 

the discussions.
 High needs pressures in 2018-19 were listed as £1.7 – 2 million, with little of it 

included within the estimated £4.5 million deficit by the end of the year.  It was 
confirmed that the forecast deficit figure took into account potential savings 
from other budgets and the use of DSG reserves still available in Poole. 

The Chair thanked all for their input.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

8 High Needs Budget Strategies 

Vicky Wales presented the report provided, which looked at the detail and background 
to the work surrounding High Needs.  This included the ISOS reviews for both 
Bournemouth and Poole, which were commissioned by both Local Authorities to look 



Wednesday, 31st October, 2018 
at the pressures on the High Needs Block (HNB).  ISOS have worked with Local 
Authorities nationally and are a key independent group working with the DfE.

It was noted that there are very similar pressures across both areas.

Key points raised:

 There has been growth in EHCPs across all ages, including Post 19.
 There are more SEND pupils in specialist provision across the area than is the 

case nationally.
 Local special schools are at capacity.
 There have been large rises in permanent exclusions, with pupils not returning 

to mainstream education.
 Spend on alternative provision and bespoke provision has increased.

Both Local Authorities set up targeted groups to look at High Need pressures, as 
recommended by ISOS;

 Bournemouth developed outreach services; Poole has reviewed existing 
outreach services.

 Systems of supporting SEND pupils to remain in mainstream have been 
explored with schools, such as a Mainstream Plus offer.

 Working with special schools to explore satellite special school provision.
 Post 16 provision, extending the collaboration between Winchelsea School and 

Bournemouth and Poole College.
 In Poole, the Positive Re-integration Protocol has been developed to 

encourage a return to mainstream education for excluded pupils; this has been 
shown to have had an impact.

 Both Local Authorities have introduced a graduated response toolkit.
 High cost placements have been reviewed.

The targeted group in Poole had met that morning and expressed an interest in 
combining the 2 groups.  

All present discussed the report, the benefits of working together and initiatives to 
reduce high needs costs would need to be built into the budget. Key points were as 
follows:
 

 It was confirmed that figures provided included figures for the Christchurch 
area, as well as Bournemouth and Poole and used estimates based on current 
levels of provision and expected future trends.  The remit of the combined 
group would be pragmatic, collaborative work to look at solutions together for 
schools and the Local Authority.

 It was confirmed that ultimately accountability remains with the Local 
Authorities and officers are held to account by Elected Members.  The 
responsibility for finding solutions is a partnership between schools and the 
Local Authority, and a single HNB group would need to ensure a single 
financial strategy.

 Place numbers were queried as there were more places than outlined in the 
paper.  It was confirmed that all special schools are currently over numbers 
and this has been built into budgets for next year alongside a reduction in the 
budget for independent schools. It was felt that a meeting between the Local 



Wednesday, 31st October, 2018 
Authority and special schools would be beneficial, as all were keen to look at 
provision; the intention is to move more pupils into more affordable provision.  

 It was raised that the approach to outreach varies between Bournemouth and 
Poole.  Strategies need to be aligned, whilst addressing differences across the 
areas.

1. The new Delta Trust alternative provision school in Bovington and its impact on 
Bournemouth and Poole was raised; this was confirmed as opening on a small 
scale in September 2020.

RESOLVED that: 

(i) The HNB Groups for Bournemouth and Poole combine into one group of 
approximately 12 members, which includes a Christchurch representative 
and works to a single action plan.

(ii) The Terms of Reference for this new group to be brought to the next 
meeting of the Shadow Schools Forum on 13 November 2018.

(iii)The Group would meet informally prior to the next meeting of the shadow 
schools forum on 13 November 2018

9 Mainstream Schools Funding Formula 

Jack Cutler presented in detail the reports provided in relation to the Mainstream 
Schools Funding Formula and alternative options for Shadow Forum to consider if a 
transfer to high needs is to be made.  The report was based on 2018-2019 pupil 
characteristics, from the October 2017 census and looked at ways to release funding 
from the NFF should a transfer to high needs be agreed.

If all schools received the full NFF, there would be little funding available to transfer to 
the HNB.

The report provided a way to categorise the impact of options for the various formula 
positions of schools (e.g. on formula, capped, minimum per pupil funding level etc.).   

The funding model adopted would be set across BCP.

It was noted that the models provided showed extreme ranges available, to give a full 
insight into the options available.

It was clarified that any of the models of transfers to the High Needs Block would not 
be applied to clear the deficit; this funding will be used by schools to support pupils in 
2019-20. 

It was discussed that the complexities of the options presented would need a working 
group to consider fully.

The Chair thanked Jack Cutler for presenting the detailed information.

RESOLVED that a working group be formed to look at funding options in detail 
to model impact to schools, consisting of:

 David Newman
 Andy Baker
 David Todd



Wednesday, 31st October, 2018 
 Patrick Earnshaw
 Dave Simpson
 Jeremy Payne

10 Forward Plan 

The Chair confirmed that all were clear on the actions required ahead of the next 
meeting and that the hope would be that Nicola Webb would have received updated 
guidance from the DfE regarding to the deficit to feedback at that point.

The Chair requested that a number of the papers should be moved to a future meeting 
where possible, in order to keep the meeting focused on the key issues and within the 
timescale required of 2 hours for the meeting.

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted.

11 Dates of Future Meetings 

All were reminded by the Chair to reserve the date of the next meeting in their 
calendars.  No revision to timing was suggested.

Tuesday 13 November 2018 at 12.30pm

Duration of the meeting: 4.30  - 6.50 pm 

Chairman at the meeting on
Wednesday, 31 October 2018


